PAGE  
265
Book 20, Page             

March 19, 1996

Live Oak, Florida


3:05 P.M.


The Suwannee County Board of County Commissioners held a special called meeting on the above date and time for the purpose of discussing the necessary budget amendments pertaining to refinancing of the current debt service and additional funding of $1,200,000 for capital projects, and the following were present:  Chairman Ivie Fowler, Commissioners Douglas M. Udell, Laure B. “Sam” Roberson, Jr., J. D. Grinstead, and Eddy Hillhouse, and Jean M. Fieler, Deputy Clerk.  Also present was C. Dean Lewis, County Attorney.


Chairman Fowler opened the meeting and turned the floor over to W. Randy Henderson, Clerk of Circuit Court.


Clerk Henderson introduced E. Dianne Herring, Director of Finance.  Ms. Herring referenced several budget worksheets, beginning with the Hospital Investment Fund, Fund 112.  She pointed out that the loan from the hospital to the library in the amount of $800,000 has been eliminated.


The next fund addressed by Ms. Herring was the Law Enforcement Trust Fund, Fund 120, which reflects the following amendments:  a transfer-out of $475,000 for the two library projects, and expenditures of $20,000 for AIDS/Police Athletic and $190,000 for the Sheriff’s fleet.


Commissioner Roberson mentioned that it is his understanding, not directly from the Sheriff, but from another individual, that the Sheriff has agreed to donate some of the Law Enforcement Trust Funds for the Sports Complex.  He explained that the Sheriff would like the Commissioners to see him personally so that he can get their input as to whether or not they would be willing to support the Sheriff’s decision to donate the funds.  Apparently, the Sheriff has some concerns regarding what would happen in the event his budget comes up short and he has no funds in the Law Enforcement Trust Fund to back him up.  The Sheriff needs some understanding from the Commissioners as to whether or not they are in support of his donating the funds.  In the event he comes up short in his budget, are they going to stand behind him or cut him back?


Commissioner Grinstead asked, “What’s wrong with going and talking to the man?”


Commissioner Udell did not see anything wrong with it.  He explained that he heard the same rumor that Commissioner Roberson heard, and went in and talked to the Sheriff, who confirmed it:  that the Commissioners come to him individually or as a group.  As long as the Commissioners come here to talk to the Sheriff about these funds and reach an agreement, the Sheriff has no objection to giving the funds.  The Sheriff was not going to propose to donate the funds only to come before the Board to be humiliated about it.  He did not want his budget to be busted at that time and the future.

It was decided that the amendments to the Law Enforcement Trust Fund will be placed on hold pending the outcome of the Sheriff’s offer.


In the Road Improvement Debt Service, Fund 202, Ms. Herring explained that the figures reflected in this fund, as well as Fund 206, assume that the debt service will not be due and payable at this time in light of the status of the loan negotiations.  However, she has not yet been able to get confirmation of that from Ed Woodberry of Barnett Bank.  The budget in Fund 202 is being changed to match the actual:  $73,000 has been paid in principal and $43,813 has been paid in interest.  The new principal payoff figures are $2,724,502 plus interest through today in the amount of $35,866 for a total amended budget of $2,841,847.  A transfer in from Fund 351 in the amount of $2,760,368 is also reflected.


Moving on to Fund 206, Jail Project Debt Service, Ms. Herring reminded the Board that these figures reflected are also based on the assumption that the debt service will not be due and payable at this time. A principal payment of $175,000 has been paid so far this year with interest in the amount of $80,128.  The principal payoff is now $2,625,000 and the interest payment through today as quoted by Barnett is $32,214.  The total amended budget is $2,880,128.  The transfer in from Fund 351 is $2,657,214.  She suggested that $161,245 be transferred in, which is the balance of Emergency Distribution Local Sales Tax from Fund 251 left over from the actual principal and interest payment:  $477,000.  The budget is short by $55,829, and the Commissioners mentioned that the State has increased some of their revenue percentage estimates.  Ms. Herring was aware of that, and felt that the $55,829 could be made up out of the unrestricted revenue.


Ms. Herring directed the Board’s attention to Fund 371, Library Construction Fund.  The library construction line is amended by $50,000 of the $200,000 that was donated by the Sheriff for the Live Oak Library Facility.  The additional $150,000 is to be applied to reduce the amount to be borrowed from the hospital fund.  Also reflected in the amendment under the South County Facility is the $275,000 donated by the Sheriff, a transfer in from Infrastructure Surtax of $25,000 and private donations in the amount of $10,000.


Ms. Herring moved on to Fund 351, Renovation/ADA Compliance Fund.  There were several changes in this budget.  If the county is not going to go with the bond issue the underwriter’s discount, bond insurance, bond issuance expense, additional bond proceeds and reserve contingency will be eliminated.  The transfers-out to Jail Debt Service, Road Improvement Debt Service, and Hospital Funds were reduced.  Ms. Herring asked for direction regarding the engineering contract, Coliseum upgrade, County/City joint project, additional ADA compliance at the Coliseum, renovations at the old State Attorney’s building and ADA compliance at the Courthouse.


Edward L. Allen, County Coordinator felt that the ADA compliance at the Courthouse and additional ADA at the Coliseum lines could be eliminated because the County stands a good chance of receiving grant funds for those projects.  It was also suggested that the figure for renovations at the old State Attorney’s building be increased to $400,000.  The Board decided to go with $43,050 for the engineering contract, $34,000 for Coliseum upgrade and $36,970 for the County/City Joint Project, which reflects a reduction of $530.


C. Dean Lewis, County Attorney interjected that he has received by express mail on behalf of the county $54,000 from the insurance company in the migrant labor case.


Ms. Herring then moved on to the Fine and Forfeiture Fund.  She pointed out that the fund does not yet reflect the revenue from the City, nor does it reflect the utility bill from the jail.  The Board decided to hold off until later in the year before amending the Fine and Forfeiture Fund.


Ms. Herring referenced Fund 306, the One Cent Sales Tax, the revenue side.  She wanted the Board to be aware that the fund will just about be depleted if all the revenues and expenditures are realized as estimated.  In addition, the SBA account will be rapidly depleted.


Clerk Henderson suggested that consideration of advertising the amendments be placed under the “additional items” portion of the agenda for the regular meeting being held on this date, with the exception of the Law Enforcement Trust Fund, which will be held off until later in the budget year.  The Board was in agreement with the Clerk’s suggestion.


It was the general consensus of the Board that at the beginning of the meeting, the question of “additional items” will be voted on by the Board as to whether or not the Board will hear that particular item.  Said item will then be placed on the agenda, either immediately prior to the staff reports or possibly the public comment portion of the meeting.


Commissioner Roberson motioned to adjourn.  Motion was seconded by Commissioner Udell and carried unanimously.








___________________________________








IVIE FOWLER, CHAIRMAN








SUWANNEE COUNTY BOARD OF

ATTEST:





COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

__________________________________

W. RANDY HENDERSON, CLERK

265

